3. Upon payment by either party to the proceedings of the Arbitrator's fees and expenses the Arbitrator shall deliver a certified copy of his award to each party.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 30th day of June, 1933.

(L.S.) (Signed),

G. H. E. Parr,
Assistant Secretary.

EXCHEQUER AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS.

Church Temporalities Sinking Fund, p. 84.

Ulster Savings Certificates:
Amendment Regulations,
p. 85.
Sinking Fund, p. 87.

Church Temporalities Sinking Fund.

THE CHURCH TEMPORALITIES SINKING FUND REGULATIONS, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SUB-SECTION (2) OF SECTION 3 OF THE EXCHEQUER AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

1933. No. 39.

Whereas it is provided by Section 3 of the Exchequer and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, that there shall be charged upon the Consolidated Fund in each financial year such sums as the Ministry of Finance (hereinafter referred to as the Ministry) may certify from time to time to be necessary to be set aside as respects that financial year for the purpose of securing such fixed revenue in perpetuity as may be actuarially ascertained to be equivalent to the varying terminable revenues which accrue to the Exchequer under Section thirty-one of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920 (which revenue is hereinafter referred to as the fixed revenue):

And whereas it is further provided that any sums so certified shall be issued from the Consolidated Fund to such Account of the Ministry, at such times, and shall be invested, accumulated and applied in such manner, as may be prescribed.

And whereas the account so prescribed is known as the Church Temporalities Sinking Fund (hereinafter referred to as the Sinking Fund):

Now the Ministry in exercise of the foregoing powers hereby prescribes as follows:—

1.—(1) The Ministry may from time to time, and in such manner as it may determine, invest any moneys standing to the credit of the Sinking Fund, and may vary such investments.

- (2) The sums issued from time to time to the Sinking Fund out of the Consolidated Fund in accordance with sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Exchequer and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, and all interest, dividends and other moneys received by the Ministry in respect of the Sinking Fund and the proceeds of the realisation of all investments of the Sinking Fund shall be paid into, and all issues from the Sinking Fund shall be made out of, a separate account at the Exchequer Bank, entitled "Church Temporalities Sinking Fund Account."
- (3) The said Account shall be operated on by the same officers as operate on the Revenue and other accounts of the Ministry, and in the same manner.
- 2. As from 1st April, 1931, there shall be transferred to the Account of the Exchequer of Northern Ireland from the Sinking Fund in respect of each financial year such sum as is certified by the Ministry to be required in order to increase the revenue paid into the Exchequer of Northern Ireland under section 1 (3) of the Church Temporalities Fund Act (N.I.), 1922, and the Acts amending the said section in that financial year to the amount actuarially ascertained to be the fixed revenue.

Provided always that the sum so transferred in any financial year shall not exceed the income of the Sinking Fund for that year.

3. These Regulation may be cited as the Church Temporalities Sinking Fund Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1933.

Given under the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 27th day of March, 1933.

(L.S.)

G. C. Duggan,
Assistant Secretary.

Ulster Savings Certificates: Amendment Regulations.

THE ULSTER SAVINGS CERTIFICATES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1933, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION 1
(2) OF THE EXCHEQUER BORROWING AND LOCAL LOANS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1922.

1933. No. 58.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers vested in the said Ministry by sub-section (2) of section one of the Exchequer Borrowing and Local Loans Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, hereby makes the following Regulations:—